Change 2017 2016 Percent

Change
Net Sales:
North America $2,416 $2,410 — $7,095 $7,193 -1  %
Outside North America 2,299 2,260 +2  % 6,821 6,689 +2  %
Intergeographic sales (75 ) (76 ) N.M. (239 ) (224 ) N.M.
Total Net Sales 4,640 4,594 +1  % 13,677 13,658 —
Operating Profit:
North America 593 575 +3  % 1,722 1,734 -1  %
Outside North America 316 307 +3  % 960 907 +6  %
Corporate & Other(a) (63 ) (45 ) N.M. (195 ) (173 ) N.M.
Other (income) and expense, net(a) (8 ) 1 N.M. — (10 ) N.M.
Total Operating Profit 854 836 +2  % 2,487 2,478 —
Provision for income taxes (224 ) (227 ) -1  % (633 ) (651 ) -3  %
Share of Net Income of Equity Companies 24 33 -27  % 79 103 -23  %
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 567 550 +3  % 1,661 1,661 —
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.60 1.52 +5  % 4.66 4.58 +2  %

(a)Corporate & Other and Other (income) and expense, net include income and expense not associated with the
business segments, including adjustments as indicated in the Non-GAAP Reconciliations.

N.M. - Not Meaningful
GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations of Selected Financial Results

Three Months Ended September 30,
2016

As
Reported

Charges for
2014
Organization
Restructuring

As
Adjusted
Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $2,924 $ 1 $ 2,923
Marketing, research and general expenses 833 2 831
Other (income) and expense, net 1 (3 ) 4
Operating Profit 836 — 836
Provision for income taxes (227 ) (1 ) (226 )
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 550 (1 ) 551
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.52 — 1.52

14

Edgar Filing: KIMBERLY CLARK CORP - Form 10-Q

21

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

As
Reported

Charges for
2014
Organization
Restructuring

Adjustment
Related to
Venezuelan
Operations

As
Adjusted
Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $8,685 $ 3 $ — $ 8,682
Marketing, research and general expenses 2,505 15 — 2,490
Other (income) and expense, net (10 ) (3 ) (11 ) 4
Operating Profit 2,478 (15 ) 11 2,482
Provision for income taxes (651 ) 3 — (654 )
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 1,661 (12 ) 11 1,662
Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 4.58 (0.03 ) 0.03 4.59
(a)  "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" does not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

Analysis of Consolidated Results
Net Sales Percent Change Adjusted Operating Profit Percent Change

Three
Months
Ended
September
30

Nine
Months
Ended
September
30

Three
Months
Ended
September
30

Nine
Months
Ended
September
30

Volume 1 1 Volume 4 1
Net Price (1 ) (1 ) Net Price (6 ) (6 )
Mix/Other — — Input Costs (14 ) (9 )
Currency 1 1 Cost Savings 15 14
Total(a) 1 — Currency Translation — 1